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Shakurbasti in Delhj the oil industry is
putting up new LPG bottling plants, at
locafions close to Delhi, Thes2 will be
* completed in 1988, Closure of the exist-
ing plants at Shakurbasti will be possible
after the new plants stabilise in  their
.operations, .

Prices of soft drinks
[ .
*245. SHRIMATI RATAN KUMARIL
Will the Minister of INDUSTRY be
.pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have recently
permitted the manufacturers of c¢old
drinks industry to raise &e' prices  of
their products;

(b) if so, what is the extent of rise
permitted for Campa cola, Thums Up.
Thrill and Limca;

(c) what is the rise in prices affected
by the mamufacturers for their products;
and

(d) what is the price of each boftle of
200 mil, of the different cold drmks in
the market?

THE MINISTER OF INDUSTRY
(SHRI J, VENGAL RAO): (a) No,
Sir, ‘There ig no statutory comtrol’ on
the prices of soft ‘drinks,

(b) Does pot arise,

(c) and (d) The prices of soft drinks
in the market vary from place too  place.

[ ¢ MAY 1987 ]

to Questions 38

Currently, they vary from Rs, 2.50  to
Rs. 3.00 per bottle, The increase in
retail price in receny months has  been
around 50 paise per bottle,

Annual requirement aud productxo‘g of
crude oil

#246. SHRIMATI SURYAKANTA
JAYAWANTRAO PATIL: Will the
Minister of. PETROLEUM AND NATU-

"RAL GAS be pleased to state:

(a) what is the annual production and
requirement of crude oil in India and how
much oil was imported to mest the coun-

Ary’y requirement during the last three

years;

(b) whether it is a fact that oil pro-
duced in India is costlier than that in ~
other countries; if so, what are the rea-
song therefor;

(¢) what is the cost of production ~ of
crude oil in India per barrel and how it
compares with the cost of oi] 1mported
from outside; and :

-(d) what is the rate of duty levied on
the .imported oil?

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE
MINISTRY OF PETROLEUM AND
NATURAL GAS AND THE MINISTER
OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF
FINANCE (SHRI BRAHM DUTT): (a)
The information is as under; -—

(In million Tonrnes)

Year . ' Production of  Requiremont of  Gross Import
crude oil crude oil of crude oil
1984«85’ . . 28.99 41.71 13+64
198586 . . . . . . 30.17 43.94 15.14
1986.87 . 30.46 46.86 15:6

(Provisioral)
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to Questions 40

(b) Indian crude oil is not traded” in | international market and ag such no om-

parison ir prices is possible.

(¢) The information is :

Rs.)

Cost of production,per CIF Value of imported

Years barrel inclusive of crude per burrel
statutory charges
198485 . . . . ONGC 135.07) 341 12
' OIL 120.76 .
. ONGC 118.56 ) ’ ‘
1985-86 330.00
OIL 128 94
. ONGC 117.27
1986-87 ' 1729 _
®rov) . . . . OIL 13549)° @ (Apr. 86--Feb., 1987)

(d) The basic custom ddty on impor-
ted crude oil is Rs. 660 per metric tonmne
since March, 1987.

Seiting up of oil refinery at Thanjavour

#248. SHRI T. R. BALU:
SHRI V. GOPALSAMY:

will the Minister of PETROLEUM
AND NATURAL GAS be pleased to
state: ’

(a) what are the salient features of
the new oil refineries to be set up at
" Karnal and Mangalore;

s
(b) by when the same are expected to
start commercia] production;

(c) whethey Government propose to
set up new oil refineries anywhere else in
the near future; and .

(d) if the answer to part (c) above be
in the affirmative, whether Thanjavur is
being considered for setting up an oil re-
finery; if not, the reasons therefor?

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE
MINISTRY OF PETROLEUM AND NA-
TURAL GAS AND THE MINISTER
OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF FI-
NANCE (SHRI BRAHM DUTT): (a)
to (d) The refinery at Karnal will have a
capacity to process 3 MTRA of crnde oil
and the growing needs of petrochemical
products in the country.

‘The Karnal Refinery is expected to be
completed in about 60 months. A de-
tailed projéct report for the Mangalore
Refinery will be prepared after a Memo-
randum of Understanding is entered into
with the private sector — promotor. A
decision on the Mangalore Refinery will
be taken after considering the detailed
project report. '

A proposzl to set up a new oil refinery
in Assam ig also under consideration.
However, there is no proposal ip the 7th
Plan to set up any other grass root re-
fineries.

Oi| refineries are set up on the basis of
various techno-economic considerations in-
cluding availability of crude oil, demand-
supply balance, etc. and based on _the
reports of experts.
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